

No. 19A785

In the Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. DEP'T OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

U.S. DEP'T OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Motion to Lift or Modify the Stay

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS*
CURIAE AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC	LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
IMMIGRATION REFORM	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LAW INSTITUTE	1250 Connecticut Av NW
25 Massachusetts Av NW	Suite 700-1A
Suite 335	Washington, DC 20036
Washington, DC 20001	(202) 202-355-9452
(202) 232-5590	lj@larryjoseph.com
chajec@irli.org	

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Motion for Leave to File Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	i
Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Standard of Review	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The State and Local Respondents are unlikely to prevail on the merits, and the question is not close.....	4
A. The State and Local Respondents lack standing.	4
B. The Rule permissibly construes “public charge.”	5
C. INS’s 1999 Field Guidance is a nullity and cannot support a likelihood of the plaintiffs’ prevailing.	8
II. Even assuming that this case presents a close question, the State and Local Respondents do not establish any right to relief.	9
A. The State and Local Respondents’ disjointed factual allegations do not establish irreparable harm.	11
B. Invoking the current Covid-19 emergency does not aid the State and Local Respondents.....	12
1. The NEA delegates unreviewable emergency authority to the President..	13

2. The CARES Act makes permissible choices to protect our citizens and LPRs, and those choices are not reviewable here.	15
C. The relief requested is inconsistent with administrative law.	16
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	4, 11
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 9, 13
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019).....	17
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S.Ct. 599 (2020).....	1
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	6
<i>Graddick v. Newman</i> , 453 U.S. 928 (1981).....	10
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365, 376 (1971).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Lopez</i> , 464 U.S. 879 (1983).....	10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	1, 4, 9, 11
<i>In re Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 231 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	14
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	13

<i>Matter of Appletree Markets, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	10
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	11
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	6
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	9
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 932 F.Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996)	8
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	4
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	9
<i>Tedori v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	6
<i>Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Dabney</i> , 222 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1945 (2019).....	5

<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	13
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 6.....	16
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	4, 10
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706.....	1-3, 8-9, 16-18
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 553(e).....	17
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1537.....	2, 5-9
8 U.S.C. § 1601(1).....	6-7
8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1601(5).....	6
National Emergencies Act, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1651.....	3, 13-15
50 U.S.C. § 1621(a).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1.....	14
Act of March 3, 1875, § 5, 18 Stat. 477.....	7
Immigration Act of 1882, § 2, 22 Stat. 214.....	7
Act of March 3, 1891, § 1, 26 Stat. 1084.....	7
Act of March 3, 1903, § 2, 32 Stat. 1213, 1214.....	7
Act of March 3, 1903, § 26; 32 Stat. 1213, 1220.....	7

Act of February 20, 1907, § 26, 34 Stat. 898, 907	7
Act of February 5, 1917, § 3, 39 Stat. 874, 875	7
PUB. L. NO. 99-93, § 801, 99 Stat. 405, 448 (1985)	14
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, § 6428(d)(1), 134 Stat. 281 (2020)	3, 15-16
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, § 6428(d)(1)Pub. L. No. 116-136, § 6428(d)(1), 134 Stat. 281 (2020)	3, 15-16
Legislative History	
S. Comm. on Gov't Operations & the Special Comm. on Nat'l Emergencies and Delegated Emergency Powers, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., The National Emergencies Act Source Book: Legislative History, Texts, and Other Documents (1976)	14-15
120 CONG. REC. 29,975, 29,983 (Aug. 22, 1974)	15
121 CONG. REC. 27,632, 27,636 (Sept. 4, 1975).....	14
121 CONG. REC. 27,632, 27,645 (Sept. 4, 1975).....	14
H.R. REP. NO. 99-240, at 86 (1985) (Conf. Rep.).....	14
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
<i>Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (May 26, 1999).....	2, 8
<i>Field Guidance on Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999)	2, 5, 8-9

<i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	1, 8
Other Authorities	
<i>Public Charge</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....	6
<i>Public Charge</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....	6
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Older Adults	12
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): People Who Are at Higher Risk for Severe Illness.....	12
JAMES R. EDWARDS, JR., PUBLIC CHARGE DOCTRINE: A FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION POLICY (Center for Immigration Studies 2001).....	7
5 Gordon <i>et al.</i> , <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> , § 63.05[2] (Rel. 164 2018)	7
